Public Document Pack

l,” b \

- '\H’){'-D-;..’*;;'f _T,[,] q_r\;v1l1ki'\;‘\§éw\iz -~

COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 3 November 2015
Time: 11.00 a.m.

Place: Room 16, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road,
Stretford, Manchester, M32 0TH

AGENDA PART |
ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A VARIATION TO THE CLUB
PREMISES CERTIFICATE - TRAFFORD MVRFCC, MACPHERSON PARK,
FINNEY BANK ROAD, SALE, CHESHIRE, M33 6LR.

To receive an update on applications where all parties have reached
agreement and to decide, in each case, whether to agree that a hearing is not
necessary and determine to grant the licence and attach the agreed
conditions OR agree that a hearing will be necessary with all the parties
present.

URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be

specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors M. Whetton (Chaiman), B. Sharp and M. Freeman

Pages

1-36



Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 3 November 2015

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Mrs Ruth Worsley, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer
Email: ruth.worsley@trafford.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Monday, 26 October 2015 by the Legal and Democratic
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford
M32 OTH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for
the meeting

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if
you intend to do this or have any queries



Agenda Item 2

AGENDA ITEM NO.

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - 3"* NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES
REPORT REF. NO.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A VARIATION TO THE CLUB PREMISES
CERTIFICATE -

TRAFFORD MVRFCC, MacPHERSON PARK, FINNEY BANK ROAD, SALE,
CHESHIRE, M33 6LR

PURPOSE

To invite Members to consider a representation from Trafford Council Regulatory
Services (Pollution, Housing & Licensing) recommending the attachment of conditions
to the certificate which has been agreed by the applicant.

OPTIONS

The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the promotion of
the Licensing Obijectives in accordance with the provisions of subsection 18 (4) of the
Licensing Act 2003.

It be RESOLVED that the application for a variation to the Club Premises Certificate be
determined.

lain Veitch
Head of Regulatory Services

Further Information From:
Name: Jan Taylor

Licensing Officer
Extension: 4047

Proper Officer for the purposes of L.G.A 1972,S.100D
(background papers): Head of RegulatoryServices

Appendices:

Appendix A - Existing Club Premises Certificate CP000041

Appendix B — Application and Operating Schedule (including new layout of premises)

Appendix C — Representation from Rachael Hall, Environmental Health Officer, Trafford
Council Regulatory Services (Pollution, Housing & Licensing)

Appendix D - Agreement from the applicant to the inclusion of conditions and
confirmation that they do not consider a full hearing is not necessary.

LA0364/15 CP000041 — Trafford MV Sports Club, saleP age 1



11

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

Background

The premises known as Trafford Metrovics Sports Club is situated at
MacPherson Park at the end of Finney Bank Road in Sale and currently
benefits from a Club Premises Certificate — CP000041 (Appendix A).

Club Premises Certificate CP000041 was first granted under grandfather
rights through conversion in November 2005 and is evidenced at
Appendix A.

Application for the Grant of a Variation to a Club Premises Certificate.

On 25™ August, 2015, the Licensing Section received an application from
Mr Christopher Higgins as Club Secretary on behalf of Trafford MVRFCC
Sports Club, for the variation to the existing Club Premises Certificate.
(Appendix A).

The application seeks to reduce the terminal hour of licensable activities.

The application seeks to add additional areas to the building known as the
club house following recent Planning approval from Planning and Building
Control and will include the use of the patio area as “on” premises for the
purposes of consumption of alcohol.

The patio area, as shown in yellow on the attached plan, (Appendix B) is
to be considered as the beer garden for the club house in respect of the
condition relating to use and terminal hour as granted under Annex 3 of
the existing licence.

Further, the application seeks to increase the licensed layout to the
perimeter of the Clubs grounds to allow members and guests to consume
alcohol whilst spectating at matches and competitions.

The applicant has complied with all requirements under the application
process including advertising the application in a newspaper, advertising
by way of public notice at the premises and submitting a copy of the
complete application to all Responsible Authorities.

The application is deemed to be correctly submitted.

Representations

On 8™ September, 2015 a representation was received from Rachael Hall,
Environmental Health Officer for Trafford Council Regulatory Services,
Environmental Health, Pollution, Housing and Licensing Section.
(Appendix C).

3.1.1. The representation requests the inclusion of additional noise and
nuisance conditions :

LA0364/15 CP000041 — Trafford MV Sports Club, Sald>age 2



1. Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ's
and amplified voices) from within the premises must not
be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at
any noise sensitive property.

2. The licence holder or his representative shall conduct regular
assessments of the noise emanating from the premises on
every occasion the premises are used for regulated
entertainment and shall take steps to reduce the level of noise
where it is likely to cause disturbance to local residents.

3.1.2. The representation further requests that the pitch and outdoor field
area are conditioned in respect of the consumption of alcohol.

1. The external field and pitch area shall be restricted to match
events only and the consumption of alcohol will cease at 19.30
hours.

3.2 The Licensing Section has received from the applicant an agreement to
the inclusion of the conditions and use of the external pitch and field area
and the applicants confirmation that a full hearing is not necessary.
(Appendix D).

4. Options

The Members are invited to consider the representation and the agreement given
by the applicant and either:

e Agree that a hearing is not necessary and determine to grant the licence
subject to the conditions being attached; or

N

e Agree that a hearing is necessary with all the parties present.

LA0364/15 CP000041 — Trafford MV Sports Club, SaleP agJ€ 3



APPENDIX A
EXISTING CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE

(including premises layout)

LA0364/15 CP000041 — Trafford MV Sports Club, said> age 4



[Licensing Act 2003
Club Premises Certificate

Club Detalls

HAME OF CLUS IN WHOSE NANE THS CERTIFCATE IS GHANTED AND RELEVANT POSTAL ADDRESS OF CLLe

Trafford MVRFCC

Finmybark Road, Sake, Cheshire, M33 GLR.

ENT FROM ABOVE THE POSTAL ADDRESS OF CLUNI PREMISES TOWHICHM THE CERTIFICATE RELATES. OR IF NONE,
WCE SURVEY NAF REFERENRCE OR DESCRPTION

Not applicatie

WHERE N CLUN PREMISES CERTIFICATE IS TINE LIMTED THE DAYES
Naot applicatie l

QUALIFYING CLUS ACTIVITIES AUTHONISED BY TnE CENTHICATE

an oo spoeng event |
* @ performance of llve music
= any play g of recorded missic
@ pedmance of dance
= aotortsnmant of & smilkle Sacrpson 10 that laling wilin 4 perfamance of Ive musc, any paying of recdrded music or @
parformance of dance ‘
= the suppy of slochal
the suppy of Aochol

THE TI
[...]
ces
(Pollution, Housing & Licensing)

LA0364/15 CP000041 — Trafford MV Sports Club, SaleP ag€ 29



From: Hall, Rachael

Sent: 08 September 2015 15:17

To: Taylorl, Janet

Subject: RE: Variation to TMV Club premises certificate

Hi Jan,

| understand from your email below that the club’s intention in
submitting this application is to enable spectators to consume alcohol
outdoors whilst watching a match; however, in granting their application
in its current form, this would enable members and visitors to consume
alcohol outdoors - whether there is a match on or not - in accordance
with the hours stated in the application, these being:

0700-2330 Mon-Fri
0700-0030 Saturday
0700-2300 Sunday

Given the close proximity of residential dwellings, | would be reluctant to
approve this.

| note that Annexe 3 of CP0041 contains a condition which prohibits use
of beer gardens or outside areas beyond 2100hrs or dusk (whichever is
sooner). | am not aware that there is a beer garden currently in
existence?

As an alternative way forward, | would be happy to condition any
approval for variation by restricting the consumption of alcohol outdoors
to occasions where matches are being played.

Suggested conditions for inclusion:

1. Use of the outdoor area for the consumption of alcohol (as
outlined in the plan submitted with the application for variation)
shall be restricted to match events only and will cease
at 1930hours. (NB. This does not permit the playing of amplified
music /voices, live music or recorded music to outdoors, at any
time.)

2. Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ's
and amplified voices) from within the premises must not be audible
to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at any noise
sensitive property.

3. All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated
entertainment is being provided except in the event of an
emergency.

LA0364/15 CP000041 — Trafford MV Sports Club, skrade 30



4. The licence holder or his representative shall conduct regular
assessments of the noise emanating from the premises on every
occasion the premises are used for regulated entertainment and
shall take steps to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to
cause disturbance to local residents.

5. There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place
where they can be seen and easily read by the member and their
guests, notices requiring customers to leave the premises and the
area quietly.

Regards,

Rachael Hall
Environmental Health Officer
Regulatory Services (Pollution, Housing & Licensing).

Trafford Council,

Trafford Town Hall,

Talbot Road,

Stretford M32 0YJ

Tel: 0161 912 4599

Email: rachael.hall@trafford.gov.uk

LA0364/15 CP000041 — Trafford MV Sports Club, salePage 31


mailto:rachael.hall@trafford.gov.uk

APPENDIX C

All Party Agreement signed by Applicant
(including confirmation that no hearing is necessary)

LA0364/15 CP000041 — Trafford MV Sports Club, skrage 32



Please insert your full correspondence address below:

Mr C J Higgins

Club Secretary

Trafford MV Sports Club
MacPherson Park

Finney Bank Road

Sale

Cheshire

M33 6LR

DATE: 20" October, 2015

Licensing Team Leader
Licensing Section
Trafford Council
Trafford Town Hall
Talbot Road

Stretford

Manchester

M32 0TH

Dear Sir/Madam

APPLICATION : LA0364/15 — 057962 — Club Certificate CP000041
(insert number)

PREMISES : Trafford MVRFCC, Finney Bank Road, Sale, Cheshire, M33 6LR
(insert name & address of premises)
I, Christopher Higgins as Club Secretary for Trafford MV Sports Club
wish to confirm that we agree to include on the operating schedule, the conditions as agreed with

Ms Rachael Hall, Environmental Health Officer, Regulatory Services (Pollution, Housing & Licensing)
(insert responsible authority/authorities)

and detailed overleaf.

We confirm that under the circumstances, we do not consider a full committee hearing to be

necessary.
Yours faithfully

Signature ; ’*’//7—’_—;-/
Name : GH/‘ e S ..........

Date : 21/‘@"5/

-------------------------------------

LA0364/15 CP000041 — Trafford MV Sports Club, salePag€e 33



Regulatory Services (Pollution, Housing and Licensing) recommend that the following
conditions are attached to the varied premises licence when granted :

1. Use of the pitch and field outdoor area for the consumption of alcohol (as outlined on
the plan below) shall be restricted to match events only and will cease at 1930hours.
(NB. This does not permit the playing of amplified music /voices, live music or recorded
music to outdoors, at any time.)

2. Use of the patio area outside the clubhouse (marked yellow) will be deemed as part of
the ON premises licence and treated as a beer garden in accordance with Annex 3
Condition 5 of the existing club certificate with a curfew of 21.00 or dusk whichever is
sooner.

- Twiitne Pt

o — 2 il

contd/.....

LA0364/15 CP000041 — Trafford MV Sports Club, s ge 34



3. Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ's and amplified voices) from
within the premises must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a
nuisance at any noise sensitive property.

4. The licence holder or his representative shall conduct regular assessments of the noise
emanating from the premises on every occasion the premises are used for regulated
entertainment and shall take steps to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to
cause disturbance to local residents.

LA0364/15 CP000041 — Trafford MV Sports Club, salePage 35



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A VARIATION TO THE CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE - TRAFFORD MVRFCC, MacPHERSON PARK, FINNEY BANK ROAD, SALE, CHESHIRE, M33 6LR.



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
3 NOVEMBER 2015
PRESENT

Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair).
Councillors B. Sharp and M. Freeman.

In attendance:

H. Khan Head of Legal (Community)
S. Lenahan Solicitor

J. Taylor Licensing Officer

R. Worsley Democratic Services Officer

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A VARIATION TO THE CLUB PREMISES
CERTIFICATE - TRAFFORD MVRFCC, MACPHERSON PARK, FINNEY BANK
ROAD, SALE, CHESHIRE, M33 6LR.

A report was submitted inviting Members to consider a representation from
Trafford Council Regulatory Services (Pollution, Housing & Licensing)
recommending the attachment of conditions to the certificate which has been
agreed by the applicant.

RESOLVED -
(1) That the application for a variation to the Club Premises Certificate be
granted subject to compliance with the conditions outlined in the decision

notice below.

(2) That the issue of the License be delegated to the head of Regulatory
Services.

The meeting commenced at 11.00 a.m. and finished at 11.15 a.m.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE

Sub Committee Members: Councillor M Whetton — Chairman
Councillor B Sharp
Councillor M Freeman

Applicant: Mr C Higgins. Club Secretary on behalf of Trafford MVRFCC

Type of Licence: Grant of a Variation to the Club Premises Certificate —
Trafford MVRFCC, MacPherson Park, Finney Bank Road,
Sale, Cheshire M33 6LR

Representors: Pollution, Housing & Licensing Section — not in attendance
Mrs R Hall — Environmental Health Officer




Licensing Sub-Committee
3 November 2015

Present: Officers
Habib Khan — Head of Legal (Community)
Sajal Lenahan — Solicitor
Jan Taylor — Licensing Officer
Ruth Worsley — Democratic Services Officer

Note: the Applicant and Representor were, by agreement, not present at the
hearing.

Date of Hearing: Tuesday 3" November 2015
Time Commence: 11.00 a.m.

Time Terminated: 11.15 a.m.
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION

The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed that a hearing is not necessary.

The variation to the Club Premises Certificate is granted subject to the following
agreed conditions:-

1. Use of the pitch and field outdoor area for the consumption of alcohol (as
outlined on the plan attached) shall be restricted to match events only and will
cease at 19:30 hours. (NB This does not permit the playing of amplified music /
voices, live music or recorded music to outdoors, at any time)

2. Use of the patio area outside the clubhouse (marked yellow on plan attached)
will be deemed as part of the ON premises licence and treated as a beer garden in
accordance with Annexe 3 Condition 5 of the existing club certificate with a curfew
of 21:00 hours or dusk whichever is sooner.

3. Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ’s and amplified voices)
from within the premises must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a
nuisance at any noise sensitive properties.

4. The licence holder or his representative shall conduct regular assessments of
the noise emanating from the premises on every occasion the premises are used
for regulated entertainment and shall take steps to reduce the level of noise where
it is likely to cause disturbance to local residents.



Licensing Sub-Committee
3 November 2015

Regulatory Services (Pollution, Housing and Licensing) recommend that the following
conditions are attached to the varied premises licence when granted :

1. Use of the pitch and field outdoor area for the consumption of alcohol (as outlined on
the plan below) shall be restricted to match events only and will cease at 1930hours.
(NB. This does not permit the playing of amplified music /voices, live music or recorded
music to outdoors, at any time.)

2. Use of the patio area outside the clubhouse (marked yellow) will be deemed as part of
the ON premises licence and treated as a beer garden in accordance with Annex 3
Condition 5 of the existing club certificate with a curfew of 21.00 or dusk whichever is
sooner.

R~ e )

ATiC

contd/.....

SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION

The conditions proposed by the Pollution, Housing & Licensing Section are agreed
by the applicant.



